

ITEM NO.112

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6913/2009

STATE OF ORISSA AND ORS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. ROY AND COMPANY AND ANR

Respondent(s)

Date : 14-02-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, AOR

Mr. Nabab Singh, Adv.

Ms. Geetanjali Das Krishnan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is pointed out across the Bar that the Advocate-on-Record representing the first respondent is no more. Hence, issue notice to the respondent No. 1, returnable on 18.04.2024. Notice shall be specifically issued for engagement of another Advocate-on-Record. A copy of this order shall accompany the notice.

The learned counsel appearing for the appellants has invited our attention to the order dated 30.03.2011 passed by this Court in Civil Appeal Nos. 4056-4064 of 1999. He submitted that in view of the pending reference to nine Judges, this appeal will have to be kept in abeyance. The learned counsel appearing for the second respondent seeks time to respond on this submission.

List on 18.04.2024.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)