

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 6913 OF 2009

STATE OF ORISSA AND ORS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. ROY AND COMPANY AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Heard Ms. Drishti Rawal and Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, learned counsel appearing for the appellant(s) and Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, learned counsel for the respondent(s).
2. Having considered the matter in detail and in view of the findings of the High Court, coupled with the liberty that it has granted to the State for taking appropriate steps for formulating necessary laws, we are of the opinion that the judgment of the High Court is correct.
3. The Civil Appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.
[ATUL S. CHANDURKAR]

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 10, 2025

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.6

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6913/2009

STATE OF ORISSA AND ORS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. ROY AND COMPANY AND ANR

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-12-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Dheeraj P Deo, AOR
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh, Adv.
Ms. Suruchi Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeal is dismissed in terms of the Signed Order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSTT. REGISTRAR(NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)